

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

KAYLA QUARLES, individually and on)	
behalf of all others similarly situated,)	
)	Case No. 20-cv-7179
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Hon. Manish S. Shah
)	Presiding Judge
PRET A MANGER (USA) LIMITED,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND 2

A. The Biometric Information Privacy Act. 2

B. Plaintiff’s allegations. 3

C. Procedural History. 3

D. The proposed Settlement..... 5

1. The Settlement Class..... 5

2. Monetary relief for Settlement Class Members. 5

3. *Cy pres* distributions. 6

4. Settlement Class release..... 6

5. Class Representative Service Award. 7

6. Attorneys’ fees and costs. 7

7. Administration and Notice..... 8

II. ARGUMENT 9

A. The settlement approval process. 9

B. The Settlement warrants preliminary approval..... 11

1. The Class has been adequately represented. 11

2. The Settlement resulted from arm’s length negotiations. 12

3. The proposed Settlement treats Settlement Class Members equally. 14

4. The relief provided to the Settlement Class is more than adequate..... 14

a. The risks of continued litigation weigh, when viewed against the relief provided, weigh in favor of approval. 16

b. The proposed method of distribution is effective. 18

c. The proposed attorney fee award and timing of payment support preliminary approval. 20

C. The Settlement Class should be certified..... 21

1. The Settlement Class is sufficiently numerous. 22

2. Plaintiff’s claims are typical. 22

3. Plaintiff and Counsel are adequate. 23

4. Commonality is satisfied..... 23

5. Common questions predominate..... 24

6.	A class action is the superior means of resolving this dispute.....	25
7.	The Settlement Class is ascertainable.	27
D.	The proposed Notice plan is constitutionally sound.	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons - Algonquin, Inc.,
 No. 09 C 910, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48323
 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011) 18

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 21, 26

Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,
 No. 12 C 4069, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29400
 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2017)..... 13

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of the City of Milwaukee,
 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 9

Barnes v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n,
 310 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 26

Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software,
 907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018) 22

Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,
 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018) 7, 20

Cornejo v. Amcor Rigid Plastics USA, LLC,
 No. 1:18-cv-07018
 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2020) 20

Felzen v. Andreas,
 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) 9

Fournigault v. Independence One Mortgage Corp.,
 234 F.R.D. 641(N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 11

Goldsmith v. Technology Solutions Co.,
 No. 92 C 4374, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093
 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... 9, 18

Golon v. Ohio Savs. Bank,
 No. 98-cv-7430, 1999 WL 965593
 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 1999)..... 24

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210368
 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2018)..... 20

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.,
 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 14

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.,
 326 F.R.D. 535 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 24, 25

In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.,
 No. C 10-00672 JW, 2011 WL 7460099
 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2011) 15

In re Google LLC Street View Electronic Communications Litigation,
 No. 3:10-md-02184, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47928
 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2020)..... 15

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 10

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 No. 11-cv-8176, 2013 WL 4510197
 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)..... 17

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 9

Johnson v. Rest Haven Illiana Christian Convalescent Home, Inc.,
 No. 2019-CH-01813
 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Oct. 18, 2019)..... 15

Jones v. CBC Rest. Corp.,
 No. 1:19-cv-06736
 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2020)..... 15

Kurgan v. Chiro One Wellness Ctrs. LLC,
 No. 10-cv-1899, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20255
 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 19, 2014)..... 25

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 15

Langendorf v. Skinnygirl Cocktails, LLC,
 306 F.R.D. 574 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 23

Lawrence v. First Fin. Inv. Fund V, LLC,
 No. 2:19-cv-00174-RJS-CMR, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162184
 (D. Utah Aug. 26, 2021) 19

Martin v. JTH Tax, Inc.,
 No. 13-6923 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2015) 20

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 27

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 21, 27

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 14

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.,
 231 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Ill. 2005)..... 22

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.,
 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 15

Phillips Randolph Enters., LLC v. Rice Fields,
 No. 06 C 4968, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3027
 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2007) 18

Phillips v. Waukegan Hous. Auth.,
 331 F.R.D. 341 N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 22

Rohlfing v. Manor Care,
 172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 26

Rysewyk v. Sears Holdings Corp.,
 Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-4519-MSS, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236004
 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 29, 2019) 11

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 18

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
 No. 09-CV-6655, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144810
 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010) 13

Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enters., Inc.,
 2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 20

<i>Smith v. Dearborn County</i> , 244 F.R.D. 512 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	22
<i>Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 14 C 8461, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80926 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019)	13
<i>Spano v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Svagdis v. Alro Steel Corp.</i> , 2017-CH-12566 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	20
<i>Swanson v. American Consumer Industries, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 1326 (7th Cir. 1969)	22
<i>Taylor v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-00266-BLF, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237069 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2021)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	23
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Zepeda v. Intercontinental Hotels Grp., Inc.</i> , 2018-CH-02140 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	20
<i>Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Group, LLC</i> , 17-CH-09323 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Apr. 8, 2019)	15
Statutes	
740 ILCS 14/1, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	13
Illinois House Transcript, 2008 Reg. Sess. No. 276 (May 30, 2008)	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim

Treatises

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (5th ed. 2011)..... 19

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §§ 11.25 and 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) 9, 10

Manual for Complex Litig. §§ 13.14, 21.312, 21.632, and 21.633 (4th ed. 2004) 10, 27
